



(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

(Special Original Jurisdiction)

TUESDAY, THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF JUNE TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY ONE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE M.SATYANARAYANA MURTHY

WRIT PETITION NO: 10487 OF 2021

Between:

Mundru Subba Rao, S/o Galaiah Aged about 56 years, Cultivation, R/o Murthijapuram Village, Nuzendla mandal, Guntur District.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Stamps and Registration Department, Secretary, Velagapudi, Amaravathi.
2. The District Registrar, Stamps and Registration Department, Nagarampalem, Guntur, Guntur district.
3. The Sub-Registrar, Vinukonda, Guntur district.
4. Gaivini Tejaswi, s/o Prasad Aged about 38 years, Private Employee R/o Kothapeta, Vinukonda town, Guntur district.
5. Gummadi Ravindra, s/o Ramgopala Rao Aged about 41 years, Flat No.4, Ganga Apartments Near Post Office, Begampeta, Hyderabad.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri.G.V.S.Mehar Kumar presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, Order or Direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, declaring the challenging the action of the 3rd respondent in not receiving the sale deed for registration in favour of the petitioner on the ground of attachment of properties of the 4th respondent and his father by the government for possession of disproportionate assets though this property to an extent of Ac 0-05 cents of house site situated in D.No.3347/2-A, Door No.29-1138 of Vinukonda town Guntur District is not covered under the said attachment of properties of the 4th respondent is illegal, arbitrary and violative of principals of natural justice;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri.G.V.S.Mehar Kumar Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos.4 & 5 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Gaivini Tejaswi, S/o Prasad, Private Employee R/o Kothapeta, Vinukonda town, Guntur district.
2. Gummadi Ravindra, S/o Ramgopala Rao, Flat No.4, Ganga Apartments Near Post Office, Begampeta, Hyderabad.

are directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted on or before 30.06.2021, on which date the case stands posted for hearing.

THE COURT MADE THE FOLLOWING ORDER:

Issue notice to respondents 4 and 5.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice on the respondents 4 and 5 by 'RPAD' and file proof of service into Registry within two (2) weeks.

Post after two (2) weeks.

SD/-U.SRIDEVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. Gaivini Tejaswi, S/o Prasad, Private Employee R/o Kothapeta, Vinukonda town, Guntur district.
2. Gummadi Ravindra, S/o Ramgopala Rao, Flat No.4, Ganga Apartments Near Post Office, Begampeta, Hyderabad. (1 & 2 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
3. One CC to Sri.G.V.S.Mehar Kumar Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to GP for Registration & Stamps, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
5. One spare copy

SRL



HIGH COURT

MSMJ

DATED:15/06/2021

NOTE: POST AFTER TWO (2) WEEKS

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.10487 of 2021

